and Appendix A, n A, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 1A, 26, 28, 29, 30,
31, 32, 33, 3A, 36, and 37.)

JFAO's jury trial lasted approximately three (3) days, and . 
JFAO was found guilty on both counts of the superseding 

indictment. JFAO was sentenced to a term of imprisonment of two 

hundred and fifty-eight (258) months.
On Direct Appeal, the matter was Affirmed by the Eighth 

Circuit, Case No. 16-3790. Petition for Certiorari was denied by 

this Court on December A, 2017.
This petition for Certiorari follows.

3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT
WHETHER THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED COA?